

No. 18-1303

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

JUDITH GRAY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS A. CUMMINGS; TOWN OF ATHOL, MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeals from the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts in Civil Action No. 4:15-cv-10276-TSH*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE MASSACHUSETTS
CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Eric R. Atstupenas (C.A.B. 1186428)
General Counsel
Massachusetts Chiefs of Police
Association, Inc.
353 Providence Road
South Grafton, Massachusetts 01560
Tel. (508) 375-7793
Fax (508) 839-3702
legal@masschiefs.org

Christopher J. Petrini (C.A.B. 1136164)
cpetrini@petrinilaw.com
Peter L. Mello (C.A.B. 1136166)
pmello@petrinilaw.com
Petrini & Associates, P.C.
372 Union Avenue
Framingham, MA 01702
Phone: (508) 665-4310
Fax: (508) 665-4313

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COROPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CONCISE STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. POLICE OFFICERS ARE ON THE FRONT LINES OF THE MENTAL HEALTH AND DRUG CRISES IN THIS COUNTRY	6
II. WHETHER AND HOW TITLE II APPLIES TO A POLICE OFFICER’S ARREST OF A VIOLENT OR DANGEROUS SUSPECT IS AN OPEN QUESTION	11
III. IF TITLE II APPLIES TO ARRESTS, IMPORTANT POLICY RATIONALES COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE IN SITUATIONS INVOLVING DANGEROUS OR VIOLENT ARRESTEES	17
A. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT CONTEMPLATE TWO TRACKS OF ANALYSIS IN ARREST SCENARIOS	17
B. ADOPTING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE POLICY CONSIDERATIONS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	20
C. IN THE ABSENCE OF A BRIGHT-LINE RULE, POLICE OFFICERS WILL BE SUBJECTED TO UNWARRANTED SECOND-GUESSING OF CONSTITUTIONALLY REASONABLE CONDUCT	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ade v. Me. State Police Dep't</i> , 279 F.Supp. 3d 337 (D. Me. 2017)	15, 23, 24, 25
<i>Amirault v. City of Roswell</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9887 (D.N.M. Mar. 28, 1996)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	20
<i>Bahl v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Boise v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892, 899 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 18, 20
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 339 U.S. 949 (1950)	21

<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 12, 13, 17, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	6
<i>Montae v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Mass. 2010).....	12
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	3
<i>Roell v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017)	5, 14
<i>Roy v. Inhabitants of Lewiston</i> , 42 F.3d 691 (1st Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Sheehan v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)	13, 22
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 123 §12	16

Other Authorities

American Addiction Centers, *7 Ways You Can Tell If Someone Is Using Bath Salts*, <https://www.mentalhelp.net/articles/7-ways-you-can-tell-if-someone-is-using-bath-salts/>9

American Addiction Centers, *Statistics on Drug Addiction: Quick Facts on Drug Addiction*, <https://americanaddictioncenters.org/rehab-guide/addiction-statistics/>3, 6

Doug Brunk, *Designer drug symptoms can mimic schizophrenia, anxiety, depression*, MDEdge, Feb. 12, 2016, <https://www.mdedge.com/psychiatry/article/106511/addiction-medicine/designer-drug-symptoms-can-mimic-schizophrenia-anxiety>9

National Institute of Mental Health, *Mental Illness*, <https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/mental-illness.shtml>.....3, 6

National Institute of Mental Health, *Mental Health Information: Statistics*, <https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/index.shtml>6

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *Mental and Substance Use Disorders*, <https://www.samhsa.gov/disorders>3

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *Substance Abuse Treatment for Persons with Co-Occurring Disorders*, Vol. No. 42, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK64178/>9

The Mayo Clinic, *Schizophrenia*, Apr. 10, 2018, <https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/schizophrenia/symptoms-causes/syc-20354443>10

Treatment Advocacy Center, *Justifiable Homicides by Law Enforcement Officers: What is the Role of Mental Illness?*, Sept. 2013, <http://www.treatmentadvocacycenter.org/storage/documents/2013-justifiable-homicides.pdf> 8, 9, 10

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, *What is the U.S. Opioid Epidemic?*, <https://www.hhs.gov/opioids/about-the-epidemic/index.html>7

Christine Vestal, *Still Not Enough Treatment in the Heart of the Opioid Crisis*, PEW, Sept. 26, 2018, <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2016/09/26/still-not-enough-treatment-in-the-heart-of-the-opioid-crisis>7

Christine Vestal, *Overburdened Mental Health Providers Thwart Police Push for Drug Treatment*, PEW, Dec. 14, 2017, <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2017/12/14/overburdened-mental-health-providers-thwart-police-push-for-drug-treatment>7, 8
